

# The Municipal Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie

By-law No. 18-2016

## Being a By-law to Amend Administrative Penalty By-law No. 84-2014 (Designation of On and Off Street Parking for Disabled Persons By-law No. 125-91)

**Whereas** By-law No. 84-2014 passed by the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie on June 16, 2014, establishes a system for administrative penalties respecting the stopping, standing and parking of vehicles within the Town of Fort Erie, and

**Whereas** Report No. CDS-13-2016 was considered at the Council-in-Committee Meeting held on February 1, 2016, and subsequently authorized and approved by Council, to authorize the designation of the On and Off Street Parking for Disabled Persons By-law No. 125-91 under the Administrative Penalty By-law No. 84-2014, and

**Whereas** it is deemed desirable to amend By-law No. 84-2014 to designate By-law No. 125-91 thereunder;

Now therefore the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie enacts as follows:

- 1. That By-law No. 84-2014 is amended by deleting the words "Schedules "A", "B", and "C"" wherever it occurs in Sections 2, 3, and 4 and substituting therefor in each case, the words "Schedules "A", "B", "C" and "D"".
- 2. That By-law No. 84-2014 is further amended by deleting the words "Schedule "D"" wherever it occurs in Section 2 and substituting therefor in each case, the words "Schedule "E"".
- **3. That** By-law No. 84-2014 is further amended by re-naming Schedule "D" attached thereto, as "Schedule "E"".
- **4. That** By-law No. 84-2014 is further amended by adding thereto, immediately following Schedule "C", the following Schedule:

"Schedule "D" – Town of Fort Erie Administrative Penalty By-law No. 84-2014 Designated By-law Provisions "On and Off Street Parking for Disabled Persons" By-law No. 125-91"

attached hereto as Schedule "A" and forming part of this by-law.

5. That the Clerk of the Town is authorized to effect any minor modifications, corrections or omissions, solely of an administrative, numerical, grammatical, semantical or descriptive nature to this by-law or its schedules after the passage of this by-law.

### Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 8th day of February, 2016.

Mayor

Clerk

I, Laura Bubanko, the Clerk, of The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie certifies the foregoing to be a true copy of By-law No. 18 -2016 of the said Town. Given under my hand and the seal of the said Corporation, this day of , 20

### Schedule "A" to By-law No. 18-2016

#### SCHEDULE "D"

#### TOWN OF FORT ERIE ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY BY-LAW NO. 84-2014 DESIGNATED BY-LAW PROVISIONS ON AND OFF STREET PARKING FOR DISABLED PERSONS BY-LAW NO. 125-91

1. For the purposes of Section 3 of this By-law, Column 1 in the following table lists the provisions in the On and Off Street Parking for Disabled Persons By-law No. 125-91, as amended, that are hereby designated for the purposes of 3(1)(b) of the Regulation.

2. Column 2 in the following table sets out the short form wording to be used in a Penalty Notice for the contravention of the designated provisions listed in Column 1.

3. Column 3 in the following table sets out the Administrative Penalty amounts that are payable for contraventions of the designated provisions listed in Column 1.

ITEM	COLUMN 1 DESIGNATED PROVISIONS	COLUMN 2 SHORT FORM WORDING	COLUMN 3 ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY
1	5.1	Park in a designated handicapped parking space without permit	\$300